COMBINDED APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT &
A REGULATORY (DIMENSIONAL) VARIANCE

CITY OF NEWPORT, RI 7Y L ) 00
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

APR
DATE: April 22, 2022

Board Members: ZC)A{ mrﬁ >/ 7 (I///( ﬁ‘ §/0 5/72

The undersigned hereby petitions the Zoning Board of Review for a Special Use Permit and a
Regulatory (Dimensional) Variance in the application of the provisions or regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance affecting the following described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter
set forth.

Location of Premises
Street & No.: 0 Heath Street
Tax Assessor’s Plat: 18, Lot: 070
Petitioner Information

Applicant(s): Peter Coriander Addresses:  c/o J. Russell Jackson, Esq.
Miller Scott Holbrook & Jackson
122 Touro Street
Newport, RI 02840

Owner(s):  Joanne Coriander Same

Leasee: N/A N/A

Property Characteristics

Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: 50.00 ft. +/-

Depth: 100.00 ft. +/-

Area: 5,000 sq. ft. +/-
Zoning District in which premises is located: R-10
How long have you owned above premises? 51 Years

Are there buildings on the premises at present? No

Total square footage of the footprint of existing buildings: 0 sq. ft. (0.0%)
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Total square footage of the footprint of proposed buildings:
Present use of premise:

Proposed use of premises:

Vacant Lot

Single Family Residential Dwelling

1,305 sf. (26%)

Give extent of proposed alterations: The Applicant proposes to construct a single family home.

Zoning Characteristics Matrix

Existing Required/Allowed Proposed

Lot Size (sq. ft) 5,000 sf. 10,000 sf. 5,000 sf.
Lot Coverage 0% 20 % 26 %
Dwelling Units 0 1 1
Parking (# of spaces) 0 2 3
Front Setback (ft.) N/A Bt Z1 1t
Side Setbacks (ft.) Northeast = N/A Northeast = 12 ft.

Southwest = N/A 10 ft. Southwest = 10 ft.
Rear Setback (ft.) N/A 20 ft. 36ft.
Height (ft.) N/A 30 ft. <301t

Project Summary:

The Applicant seeks relief under:

Section 17.108.020 (Special Use Permits)
Section 17.108.010 (Variances)
Section 17.72.030 (Alteration to Nonconforming Development)

Section 17.20.050 (R-10 Lot Coverage Requirements)

The Applicant seeks relief for permission to construct a new single family residence. Because of the
small lot size, the proposed development will require dimensional relief for lot coverage. The

building will meet all setbacks and the required parking will be provided on site.
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The existing parcel is a legal non-conforming lot of record containing only 5,000 square feet of land.
The property is a vacant lot. The purpose of this project is to build a new single family residence for
the Applicant to occupy as his primary residence. The proposed structure will be a modest sized
custom built home. The property is in the R-10 Zone. Because of the small lot size, the proposed
structure will exceed lot coverage. There will be no encroachments into the setbacks. Building height
will be at or below thirty (30) feet. The proposed single family use is allowed by right.

The property has been in the Applicant’s family since 1940. It was originally his grandmother’s
property, then his parents, Philip and Joanne Coriander lived there when married in 1950. The
original house was torn down decades ago. The Applicant is now rebuilding on property that has
been in his family for eighty two years. The plan proposed by the Applicant which calls for the
construction of a new single family home will not create dimensional non-conformities to such a
degree that it is injurious to, or inconsistent with, the surrounding neighborhood or the purpose and
intent of the R-10 Zone.

What provisions of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan are the applicable to this project?

The Applicants state that the proposed development is consistent with many provisions of the
Comprehensive Land Use Plan, including, but not limited to the following:

Land Use:

Goal LU-1:  To provide a balanced City consisting of residential, commercial, and employment
uses consistent with the character, environmental resources and vision of the

community.

Policy LU-1.7 The City shall protect the existing character of residential
neighborhoods while encouraging local neighborhood
business.

Housing:
Goal H-1: To preserve and protect existing housing resources in the community.

Policy H-1.3 The City shall continue to promote the repair, revitalization or
rehabilitation of residential structures and neighborhoods.

Policy H-1.4 The City shall encourage resident involvement in identifying
and addressing the maintenance of housing in their
neighborhood.

Goal H-3: To reduce the percentage of seasonally vacant homes and increase neighborhood
stability and vitality.

Transportation & Circulation:

Goal T-5. To provide sufficient and suitably located parking, designed to eliminate, mitigate

or reduce impacts.
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What special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district?

The existing parcel is a legal non-conforming lot of record containing only 5,000 square feet of land.
The lot is only half the required size for the R-10 Zone. The proposed structure is a modest sized,
modern single family residence. The foot print of the residence will be twenty eight feet (28’) wide
and forty three feet (43”) long, which puts lot coverage for the foundation at 25%. This area
incorporates an integrated one stall garage. Once the architectural feature of the roof overhang is
included, total lot coverage is at 26%. The residence fits well within the narrow and long shape of
the lot. As aresult of the lot size, both the lot and the structure will be dimensionally non-
conforming. Building even a modest single family residence with amenities of modern living, as
proposed, will result in the need for dimensional relief. In this case, the Applicant has taken great
care to develop a plan that requires only lot coverage relief.

Explain how the literal interpretation of the provisions of this zoning code deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the
provisions of this zoning code?

The Applicant proposes a single family residential use and will be seeking a dimensional variance
for lot coverage. The subject property is located on Heath Street, a residential street running
between Kingston Avenue and Callender Avenue in the Kerry Hill neighborhood. This area is
densely developed with a mix of single, two and multi-family residences on small sub-standard lots.
A number of the properties immediately adjacent to the subject property in this neighborhood are
substandard, in terms of lot size, exceed the 20% lot coverage, and encroach into setbacks. Many of
these properties fail to meet various requirements of the R-10 Zone. The literal interpretation of the
zoning code, resulting in the denial of the relief requested, would unreasonably deny this Applicant
the ability to construct this single family home. The proposed lot coverage will not be inconsistent
with surrounding properties. The construction of a single family home which meets building codes
and standards of modern living, will be appropriate and consistent with the surrounding
neighborhood and the rights enjoyed by other property owners in this area of the R-10 Zone.

Explain why this is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building or structure:

The Applicant is before the Board for permission to construct a single family residence on a small
parcel. The proposed structure will not encroach into setbacks. The building, including
soffits/overhangs, will be at 26% lot coverage. There will be three parking spaces on site. The
Applicant has taken great care to develop a building plan which meets his family needs and is
appropriate in size for this substandard lot. The first floor will have approximately 770 sf of living
space plus a single stall 208 sf garage. There is a bedroom on the first floor to accommodate the
Applicant’s elderly parents. The second floor has three small bedrooms and two bathrooms. One of
the bedrooms has a lockout feature and separate entrance to provide the flexibility for a home
occupation. The third floor or roof level has a loft with a home office and outdoor space. The
overall proposal has been designed to meet the reasonable living needs of the Applicant and his
family while also being appropriate in size for the neighborhood. The hardship is driven by the
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small size of this substandard lot. To limit his request for relief to the absolute minimum, the
Applicant abandoned any thoughts of a larger home or amenities such as above grade decks and/or
balconies extending beyond the footprint of the foundation. The proposed development will result in
a dwelling consistent with modern living and will provide the needed space for the Applicant and his
elderly parents. Granting the request for dimensional relief for lot coverage is the minimum variance
which will allow the reasonable use of the property. Accordingly, the proposed use of the property
and the relief sought by the Applicant will not be injurious to, or create a burden or hardship for
abutting property owners, will be harmonious with the neighborhood, and will be appropriate in this
R-10 residential zone.

The Zoning Boards Role

Special use permits shall be granted only where the zoning board of review finds that the
proposed use or the proposed extension or alteration of an existing use is in accord with the public
convenience and welfare, after taking into account, where appropriate:

1. The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape
and arrangement of the structure;

2. The resulting traffic patterns and adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

3. The nature of the surrounding area and the extent to which the proposed use or feature
will be in harmony with the surrounding area;

4. The proximity of dwellings, churches, schools, public buildings and other places of
public gathering;

5. The fire hazard resulting from the nature of the proposed buildings and uses and the
proximity of existing buildings and uses;

6. All standards contained in this zoning code;

7. The comprehensive plan for the city.

The burden of proof in a special-use permit application is on the applicant. This means
that if the applicant fails to present adequate competent evidence to prove the applicable
standard for issuing a special-use permit has been met, the board must deny the application.

In granting a variance, the zoning board of review shall require that evidence of the
following standards be entered into the record of the proceedings:

a) That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance
and that the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure;

b) That the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare, and will not impair the intent or purpose of the
zoning code or the comprehensive plan upon which this zoning code is based;

g) That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique
characteristics of the subject land or structure and not due to the general
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characteristics of the surrounding are; and is not due to a physical or economic
disability of the applicant; and

d) That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does not
result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain;

e) That the hardship that will be suffered by the owner of the subject property if the
dimensional variance is not granted shall amount to more than a mere
inconvenience. The fact that a use may be more profitable or that a structure may
be more valuable after the relief is granted shall not be grounds for relief.

By signing below, I hereby attest that the information provided is accurate and truthful.
I also attest that I have read the section entitled “The Zoning Board’s Role”.

Applicants & Owners,
By Their Attorneys,
Miller Scott Holbrook & Jackson

Z Russell Jackson,
122 Touro Stree
Newport, RI 02840

Tel: 401-847-7500
Fax: 401-848-5854

irjiackson@millerscott.com
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N/F HEATH STREET LLC
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THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 9 OF THE RULES AND REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE RHODE ISLAND STATE BOARD
‘OF REGISTRATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS NOVEMBER 25, 2015 AS FOLLOWS:

TYPE OF SURVEY: LIMITED CONTENT BOUNDARY SURVEY
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SECOND FLOOK PLAN
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THIRD FLOOR PLAN
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EROSION_CONTROL, SOIL STABILIZATION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

1. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY. cuzmwc musamn DEMOLITION
OR EARTHWORK ACTIVITY, TEMPORARY EROSION Al

5 O THE PLANS. ARE 10 BE \NSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR

2. CONSTRUCTION ACCESS STABILIZATION ENTRANCE PADS ARE 10 BE
INSTALLED PRIOR 10 THE COMMENCEMENT OF SITE GRUBEING OR EARTHWORK
ACTATY,

) [erwG CATCH BASING ARE 10 BE PROTECTED WITH HAY BALES AND/OR
ACS DR lo THE START OF ST GRUBHING, EARTHWORK OR

uwD MO UTILTY AND ORAINACE INFRASTRUCTURE INSTALLATION 10

SERVE 1»-45 DEVELOPRENT SITE

4. THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION SEqumcr a0 THE EXTENT PRACTCAL
SHOULD. HEGUINE THE INSTALLATION OF DGWN GRADE AND OFF SITE. SToRM
DRAINAGE SYSTEM WMPROVEMENTS auckf THE START OF SITE GRUBBING.
ANG CARTHWORK ACTIVITY.

5 TEMPORARY SITE SLOPE TREATMENTS FOR SOI STABILIZATION SHALL
CONSIST OF HAY, STRAW, FIBER MULCH. RIP RAP OR PROTECTIVE COVERS
SUCH AS MAT OR FIBER LINING (BURLAP, JUTE, FIBERGLASS NETTING, AND
EXCELSIOR OR EQUAL PRODUCTS). THESE AND OTHER ACCEPTABLE
MEASURES SHALL BE INCORPORATED W10 THE SITE WORK AS WARRANTED
OR AS DRDERED BY THE ENGINEE

5. CONSTRUCTION SITES ARE DYMAMIC. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
£0RTHE NSTALLATION A0 08 MENT AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION

S STABILIZATION. AN, SEOIIENT CONTROL MEASURES AS
NELOLD T WANMIZE. THE INTENT OF ME BLAN POR ALL G2 CONDITIONS
THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PERIODIC INSPECTION,
MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND REPLACEMENT OF EROSION COWTROLS, SOIL
DIMEN ROL DEVICES UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE
ANENT VEGETATIVE GROWTH IS. Emneumm THE co« ACTOR SHALL
MAINTAIN & DE'IA\L LOG OF ALL Ef TROL INSPEC COMPLAINTS
RELATED 10 EROSKM 08 scmntm AND CORRECTIVE Rsuznm u:nsuizs
TAKEN THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT CONSTRUCT

S0IL ERDSION AND SEDMMENT CONTROL IS NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES
c.nuszb ay wnlER BUT ALSO INCLUDES EROSION AND SEDIMENT FESULTNG
ARY GROUND COVERS, WATER AND
CALCIM APPLICATIONS. ARE. 10 B UNDERTAKEN, AS-NEEDED 10 MAZE
WIND RELATED SOIL AND DUST CONTROL.

2, S10CK PULES OF EARTH MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED NEAR
WATERWAYS OR WETLANDS. sTocx PILES SHALL HAVE SIDE SLOPES NO
GREATER THAN mnRh PERCENT . STOCK PILES SHALL BE SURROUNDED
THE EXISTING GROUND SURFACE BY HAY BALES
OF SILT FENCE THE STOCK PLES SHALL ALSO BE SEEOED OR STABIIZED In
SOME MANOR TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION.

19, ME SUALLEST POSSIBLE STE AREAS SHALL BE DISTUREED OR E:POSEB

TIME AND OENUDED SLDPES DR WORK AREAS SHALL NOT BE LEF
Exnnscn 70 EXCESSNE PERIODS OF TIME, SUCH AS INACTIVE PERIODS. =
E WORK SHUT DOWNS.

1170 THE EXTENT POSSIBLE, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE SEEDED OR
STABILIZED WTHIN THE CONSTRUCTION SEASON. STABILIZATION OF ONE FORM
OR ANDTHER SHALL BE ACHIEVED WITHIN FIFTEEN [15) DAYS OF FINAL
GRADING.

12. EXPOSED STEEP OR LONG SLOPES SHOULD BE TREATED WITH "CRIMPING™
OR “TRACKING™ TO REDUCE EROSION ANO SEDIMENT AND TO TACK DOWN
SEEDING OR MULCH APPLICATIONS.

13. IF CONCRETE 1S T0 BE USED ON SITE, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN SPECIFIC WASHOUT AREAS FOR THE CONCRETE
TRUCKS WITH APPROPRIATE PROTECTION CONTROLS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR Pnumwc AND MAINTAINING
COLLECTION AND STORAGE LOCATIONS ON-SITE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS AND TRASH SO THAT THIS MATERIAL DOES NOT BECOME A
NEIGHBORHOOD NUISANCE.

15. EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION WILL BE RETAINED WHENEVER FEASIBLE.
18 SITE SO0 EROEON. AND SO STARMLO ATICH ANDSTDMENT CONTROLS

MUST CONFORM TO S OF THE APPLICABLE L
COMMUNITY CRONANCES mn "STATE RECULATIONS

ROOF RUNOFF
RAIN GARDEN DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

RAINGARDEN CROSS SECTION
0T 10 SCALE

PLANT SPECIES TO BE USED DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS:
AN GARDEN 0 SIGN NASIS (PROPOSID OWlLing)

e
R o cne WAL WOOD ASTER A GARDDH wATCRSNED ARCh (i SmLNG). 1734
CARLE m: : et WEFER 10 Wi DOM OO
e T [ P
o MomcR WML SR, LOANY SATE. & S Loaus
MATTELCOIA STRUTHIOPTER(S.  OSTINGCr FORm WEED 180 W (i &° DOCR) m GAROTN Sl A AmCA
m“mﬁkmly: m rol c\uv Im F. o AGL ARCA TOR ™S4TV
“RAINGARDEN_ENGINEERED SOIL MIX: i

AN GARDCH = 703 37 PAOCD

CONTHACTOR 10 STMCTLY ADHERE 10 B WETALLATION

(a5 0 az3
R T TS0 B e
3% OACANC MA T

AL OWMEN BAMLL ALSO STRCTLY ASHON 10 THE RA
e -nmmummw-m.mm
<00 PRu sats ASSURT. (T3 PRORCR Fusic

304 CRGET T oSS,

EEL )

STONES & QRGAMC WATTER 52

T OF A S T

SILT FENCE AND/OR
STRAW WADDLE

5" MAXIMUM FROM
TOE OF SLOPE

BUILDING.
\

*4"HDPE~|

*4"HDPE MITERY
90° ELBOW

RAIN_GARDEN REQUIRED MAINTENANCE:
MONDTHLY:

- ROOF LEADER (47) (SEE STRUCTURE
PLANS FOR BUILDING ANCHORAGE)

67 X 47 PVC WYE
(SYSTEM OVERFLOW)

/- FINISH GRADE

BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE
CRUSHED STONE OR GRAVEL
MATERIAL MEETING CLASS 1
OR 2 AS SPECIFIED IN ASTM
D2321

BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BEC
PLACED UNIFORMLY IN 12°
LIFTS AND COMPACTED

T0O DRAIN BASIN

INSPECT AND REMOVE ANY TRASH
REMOVE ANY INVASIVE SPECIES PLANTS

ANNUALLY.

* HDPE OR APPROVED EQUAL

ROOF_LEADER COLLECTOR DETAIL

MULCH= SPRING, AS NELOED

REPLACE ANY DEAD VEGETATION=SPRING
REMOVE DEAD VEGETATION-FALL DR SPRING
PRUNE ~SPRING

AS NEEDED:

REPLACE SOIL MEDIA AND PLINTS WHEN PONDING DDES
NOT SUBSIDE WITHIN 72 Hf

(CAREFUL MANTENANGE SLOULD PROLONG THS
REQUIREMENT)

TALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WATERED A
MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER TO ASSURE THAT SUITABLE
GROWTH HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED,

2'-07 MIN.
OVERLAP

STOCKPILE DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

1) AIPECT ANNUALLY AND REPAR If WECESSARY
10 ENSURE. PROPER DRAMACE.

ACCUMULATED SEOWENT AND DEBROS Sriais B
RS, THOn DAY WL AAER AMOALY.

DRYWELL SPECIFICATIONS:

TWO (2) DRYWELL LOCATIONS,

48" DEEP DRYWELL
USE 4'X4" SURFACE AREA FOR EACH
DRY WELL. 16 SF PROWDED,

NOT TO SCALEC

Warer
T Row

WOODEN STAKE

12% (MIN.) COMPOST
FALTER

AREA TO BE
PROTECTED

\AREATDBE
PROTECTED
2 SECTION
12% (MIN.) 3
ALL MATERIAL TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 206
FILTERSSaC OF Ri STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
COMPOST MATERIAL MUST BE ACCEPTED BY THE ENGINEER
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.

PERIMETER EROSION CONTROLS

NOT TO SCALE

Thomas 4. Princion, ||| £~ ~
PRINCIPE COMPANY. INC.
ENCINEERING DIVISION
i i PO _BOX 298
TVERTOR: R 62878
o o oS e, cou
| Gt )
REVISIONS (
SITE_PLAN
or
e AP. 18 LOT 70
0 HEATH STREET
n
NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
A S
[(scae: a0 [ et w0 2 012 1

| oRawn av. wnG [ oesion ev. wwo [ ereckeo ey 1 |

Loa®: 3/7/22

[ ProsECT No. ERsc-2021-20)




Newport
NORTHEAST (Summary Data - may not be Complete Representation of Property) NORTHEAST
REVALUATION GROUP LLC REVALVATION GROUP LLC
Parcel: 18-070 Location: 0 HEATH ST Owner: CORIANDER JOANNE
Account: 3371 User Acct: R03559 LUC: 13 - Res Vacant Zoning: R10
Parcel Values
Total: $127,600 Land: $127,600 Land Area: 4,815SF Building: $0 Assessed: $127,600
Sales Information
Book and Page Instrument Type Date Price Grantor
2309 01/01/1900 $0
Building Type: Year Built: Grade: Condition: AV
Heat Fuel: Heat Type: % Air Conditioned: 0.00 Fireplaces:0
Exterior Wall: Bsmnt Garage: 0 Roof Cover: # of Units: 0
# of Rooms: 0 # of Bedrooms: 0 Full Bath: 0 1/2 Baths: 0
Yard Item(s)
Description Quantity Size Year Condition Quality Value
Building Areas
Area Net Area Finished Area

Disclaimer: This information is for tax
assessing purposes

and is not warranted

www.NEReval.com
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